KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG BERHAD

(15043-V)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Notes

1. Accounting Policies


The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the quarterly financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2001.

2. Exceptional Items

	
	Individual Quarter
	
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current

Year

Quarter

31/12/2001

RM'000
	
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

Quarter

31/12/2000
RM'000
	
	Current

Year

To-date

31/12/2001

RM'000
	
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

Period

31/12/2000

RM'000

	Surplus arising from government

   acquisitions of land
	-
	
	10
	
	-
	
	10

	(Deficit)/Surplus on sale of investments
	(68)
	
	457
	
	(68)
	
	457

	Amortisation of intangible assets
	(254)
	
	(253)
	
	(254)
	
	(253)

	Total
	(322)
	
	214
	
	(322)
	
	214


3. Extraordinary Items


There were no extraordinary items for the current quarter and financial year to-date.

4. Taxation

	
	Individual Quarter
	
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current

Year

Quarter

31/12/2001

RM'000
	
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

Quarter

31/12/2000

RM'000
	
	Current

Year

To-date

31/12/2001

RM'000
	
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

Period

31/12/2000

RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Malaysian taxation
	9,750
	
	3,626
	
	9,750
	
	3,626

	Overseas taxation
	4,308
	
	6,019
	
	4,308
	
	6,019

	Transfer to deferred taxation
	916
	
	176
	
	916
	
	176

	
	14,974
	
	9,821
	
	14,974
	
	9,821

	(Over)/Under provision in respect of

   previous years
	(571)
	
	4
	
	(571)
	
	4

	
	14,403
	
	9,825
	
	14,403
	
	9,825

	Share of associated companies' taxation
	88
	
	322
	
	88
	
	322

	
	14,491
	
	10,147
	
	14,491
	
	10,147



The effective tax rate for the current quarter and financial year-to-date is lower than the statutory tax rate due principally to availability of unabsorbed tax losses and tax allowances brought forward to set off against the profit for the current period of certain subsidiary companies.
5. Sale of  Unquoted Investments and Properties


There was no sale of the unquoted investments and properties by the Group during the current quarter and financial year to-date.

6. Quoted Securities

(a) Purchases and sales of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year to-date :-

	
	Individual Quarter
	
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current

Year

Quarter

31/12/2001

RM'000
	
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

Quarter

31/12/2000

RM'000
	
	Current

Year

To-date

31/12/2001

RM'000
	
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

Period

31/12/2000

RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Purchase of quoted securities
	3,195
	
	6,725
	
	3,195
	
	6,725

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sales proceeds of quoted securities
	2,059
	
	2,293
	
	2,059
	
	2,293

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	(Deficit)/Surplus on sales of quoted
   securities
	(68)
	
	457
	
	(68)
	
	457



(b)
Investments in quoted shares as at end of the reporting period were as follows : -

	
	As at End

of Current

Quarter 31/12/2001
	
	As at Preceding

Financial

Year End

30/9/2001

	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	At cost
	
	
	

	
- Associated companies
	
156,322
	
	
156,322

	
- Other investments
	
89,941
	
	
88,876

	
	
246,263
	
	
245,198

	
	
	
	

	At carrying value less provision
	
	
	

	
- Associated companies
	
400,321
	
	
403,186

	
- Other investments
	
78,992
	
	
77,927

	
	
479,313
	
	
481,113

	
	
	
	

	At market value
	
	
	

	
- Associated companies
	
424,744
	
	
300,471

	
- Other investments
	
61,945
	
	
58,640

	
	
486,689
	
	
359,111


7. Changes in the Composition of the Group

The results of the Group for the current quarter and financial year to-date have not been affected by any form of changes in the composition of the Group.

8. Status of Corporate Proposal Announced 

On 5 July 2001, the Company made an announcement to the relevant stock exchanges that its wholly owned subsidiary, KL-Kepong Property Holdings Sdn Bhd ("KLKPH"), entered into a conditional Sale & Purchase Agreement with Land & General Bhd ("L&G"), Clarity Crest Sdn Bhd ("CCSB") and Key Century Sdn Bhd ("KCSB") to among others, terminate an existing Joint Venture Agreement entered into between KLKPH and L&G on 8 October 1993 subject to the approvals being obtained from the following :-
(a)
the Foreign Investment Committee ("FIC");

(b)
the shareholders of L&G at an extraordinary general meeting to be convened;

(c)
the shareholders of KLKPH, CCSB and KCSB;

(d)
the Estate Land Board ("ELB");  and

(e)
any other relevant authorities.

Approvals from FIC and the shareholders of KLKPH have been obtained.  The meetings to obtain the approvals from shareholders of L&G, CCSB and KCSB have yet to be convened.  The approval from ELB remains outstanding.
9. Issuance or Repayment of Debts and Equity Securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debts and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares or resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to-date.

10. Group Borrowings


As at the end of the reporting period, the Group’s borrowings were as follows :-

	
	As At End of

Current Quarter

           31/12/2001

	As At Preceding

Financial Year End

              30/9/2001


	
	
	Amount in

Foreign

Currency
	
	Amount in

Foreign

Currency

	
	RM'000
	'000
	RM'000
	'000

	(a)
Term Loans
	
	
	
	

	
Repayable within 12 months :-
	
	
	
	

	

- Secured
	37,417
	GBP6,780
	33,918
	GBP6,060

	
	972
	AUD500
	2,590
	AUD1,400

	
	477
	CAD200
	465
	CAD193

	
	-
	-
	49,350
	USD13,000

	
	38,866
	
	86,323
	

	

- Unsecured
	4,498
	Rmb9,800
	6,793
	Rmb14,800

	
	43,364
	
	93,116
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
Repayable after 12 months :-
	
	
	
	

	

- Secured
	1,021
	CAD426
	1,254
	CAD520

	(b)
Bank Overdraft
	
	
	
	

	
- Secured
	8,334
	USD2,191
	7,679
	USD2,023

	
	-
	-
	6,528
	CAD2,714

	
	-
	-
	2,232
	GBP398

	
	8,334
	
	16,439
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
- Unsecured
	3,120
	GBP565
	2,956
	GBP528

	
	270
	HKD553
	105
	HKD215

	
	288
	
	121
	

	
	3,678
	
	3,182
	

	
	12,012
	
	19,621
	


11. Contingent Liabilities 

There were no contingent liabilities as at the date of this report.

12. Financial Instruments with Off Balance Sheet Risk


As at the date of this report, the Group does not have any material financial instruments with off balance sheet risk.

13. Material Litigation


There were no pending material litigation as at the date of this report.

14. Segment Information 

Analysis by industry

	
	
	Turnover
	
	Profit/(Loss)

Before Tax
	
	Total Assets

Employed

	
	
	31/12/2001
	
	31/12/2000
	
	31/12/2001
	
	31/12/2000
	
	31/12/2001
	
	30/9/2001

	
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Plantation
	202,337
	
	167,788
	
	47,836
	
	15,379
	
	2,004,727
	
	1,990,447

	
	Manufacturing
	197,818
	
	197,468
	
	16,033
	
	23,028
	
	648,958
	
	652,932

	
	Retailing
	224,022
	
	212,442
	
	27,788
	
	29,037
	
	370,592
	
	374,502

	
	Investment

   holding
	3,540
	
	4,889
	
	3,540
	
	4,889
	
	218,632
	
	186,211

	
	Others
	3,810
	
	2,904
	
	1,197
	
	603
	
	29,061
	
	23,577

	
	
	631,527
	
	585,491
	
	96,394
	
	72,936
	
	3,271,970
	
	3,227,669

	
	Exceptional items
	-
	
	-
	
	(322)
	
	214
	
	-
	
	-

	
	Associated

   companies
	-
	
	-
	
	101
	
	328
	
	505,039
	
	510,453

	
	Corporate

   expenses
	-
	
	-
	
	(1,715)
	
	(1,573)
	
	-
	
	-

	
	TOTAL
	631,527
	
	585,491
	
	94,458
	
	71,905
	
	3,777,009
	
	3,738,122

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Analysis by geographical location
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Turnover
	
	Profit/(Loss)

Before Tax
	
	Total Assets

Employed

	
	
	31/12/2001
	
	31/12/2000
	
	31/12/2001
	
	31/12/2000
	
	31/12/2001
	
	30/9/2001

	
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Malaysia
	338,665
	
	294,727
	
	65,940
	
	40,142
	
	2,402,739
	
	2,349,159

	
	America
	140,075
	
	127,173
	
	17,652
	
	15,173
	
	201,584
	
	183,212

	
	Europe
	81,332
	
	91,766
	
	3,736
	
	9,061
	
	289,063
	
	288,398

	
	People's Republic

   of China
	45,701
	
	44,513
	
	1,652
	
	786
	
	100,158
	
	98,830

	
	Australia
	15,987
	
	13,407
	
	5,284
	
	4,035
	
	31,422
	
	27,338

	
	Indonesia
	6,851
	
	10,854
	
	(199)
	
	1,534
	
	241,637
	
	276,157

	
	Others
	2,916
	
	3,051
	
	614
	
	632
	
	5,367
	
	4,575

	
	
	631,527
	
	585,491
	
	94,679
	
	71,363
	
	3,271,970
	
	3,227,669

	
	Exceptional items
	-
	
	-
	
	(322)
	
	214
	
	-
	
	-

	
	Associated

   companies
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	  - Malaysia
	-
	
	-
	
	101
	
	328
	
	104,717
	
	107,267

	
	  - Europe
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	351,611
	
	354,862

	
	  - People's

       Republic of

       China
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	48,711
	
	48,324

	
	TOTAL
	631,527
	
	585,491
	
	94,458
	
	71,905
	
	3,777,009
	
	3,738,122

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



Comparative figures in respect of the geographical locations in America, Europe and Australia have been reclassified to conform with current quarter's presentation.

15. Variation of Results to Preceding Quarter


For the first quarter ended 31 December 2001, the improvement of 145.0% in the pre-tax profit of the Group to RM94.5 million when compared to the profit of RM38.5 million achieved in the preceding quarter ended 30 September 2001, was attributed to the significant increase in plantation profits owing to better palm product prices achieved as well as higher FFB crop production.  A higher contribution was also recorded by the retailing sector due to seasonal sales.
16. Review of Performance

The Group's pre-tax profit for the first quarter ended 31 December 2001 when compared to last year's same quarter, increased by 31.4% to RM94.5 million.  The improvement in this quarter's results came from higher plantation profits which benefited from the increase in the palm product prices as well as higher FFB crop production.
17. Subsequent Material Events

In the interval between the end of the reporting period and the date of this report, no material events have arisen which have not been reflected in the financial statement for the said period.

18. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors


The Group's plantation operations are affected by seasonal crop production, weather conditions and fluctuating commodity prices.  The business of its retailing sector is subject to seasonal sales.

19. Current Year's Prospects


With the anticipated increase in FFB crop production and assuming current favourable palm product prices are sustainable, the Directors are of the opinion that the current financial year's profit for the Group will be higher than that of the preceding year.
20. Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee during the current financial year to-date.

21. Dividend
The Directors do not recommend the payment of dividends for the first quarter ended 31 December 2001.


By Order of the Board



J. C. LIM



FAN CHEE KUM



Company Secretaries

26 February 2002
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